DEARBORN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING July 19, 2022

5:00 p.m. Henry Dearborn Room Dearborn County Government Center 165 Mary Street, Lawrenceburg, Indiana

CALL TO ORDER-Jim Thatcher, President, Art Little, Rick Probst,

Sue Hayden, Administrator, Connie Fromhold, Auditor,

Andy Baudendistel, Attorney absent.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

TITLE VI STATEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE- Read by Rick Probst.

OLD BUSINESS: none

NEW BUSINESS:

Bids for SS#111 & SS#112 Station Hollow Rd

Paul H. Rohe Company \$509,530.00 McAlister Excavating \$519,651.00 Sunesis Construction \$555,779.65

Motion to approve Paul H. Rohe Company by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

Update on road work by Todd Listerman.

ADMINISTRATOR-

Resolution 2022-004 Transferring Personal Property to Aurora Emergency
Rescue.

Motion to approve Resolution 2022-004 by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

Letters of Support for Senators Todd Young and Mike Braun concerning

American Discovery Trail, Companion Bill to House Resolution #4878.

Motion to sign letters of support by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

AUDITOR-

<u>Claims</u> -Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

<u>Payroll-</u> Motion to approve by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

<u>Minutes-</u> Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

ATTORNEY- absent

COMMISSIONERS COMMENT

Rick Probst- none

Art Little- none

<u>Jim Thatcher-</u> Hopes people understand Chip and Seal is meant to prolong the life of the road. It will save money and allow many more roads to be maintained.

LATE ARRIVAL INFORMATION- none

PUBLIC COMMENT- none

<u>ADJOURN-</u> Motion to adjourn by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, meeting adjourned at 5:19 pm.

Attest:
Comic A Frankald
Connie A Fromhold, Auditor

President, Jim Thatcher

Art Little

Richard M Probst